

No. 10-6042

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM GLENN BOYD,
Petitioner,

v.

RICHARD F. ALLEN, COMMISSIONER,
ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT AND
FORMER FEDERAL AND STATE JUDGES,
PROSECUTORS AND GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
WILLIAM GLENN BOYD**

CLIFFORD M. SLOAN
Counsel of Record
BRIAN S. WALLACH
PAMELA R. SHISLER
KATHERINE RASOR
1440 New York Ave., N. W.
Washington, D. C. 20005
(202) 371-7000
CLIFF.SLOAN@SKADDEN.COM

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Requirement Of An Individualized Determination Is A Cornerstone Of Permissible Capital Punishment.....	5
(a) <i>A Capital Defendant Has A Constitutional Right To An Individualized Determination.....</i>	<i>5</i>
(b) <i>Neither The State Nor The Courts May Adopt Or Apply Rules That Limit The Right To An Individualized Determination By Discounting Or Eliminating The Effect Of Relevant Mitigating Evidence.</i>	<i>8</i>
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s <i>Dobbs</i> Rule Conflicts Directly With The Requirement Of An Individualized Determination Adopted By This Court And All Other Circuits.	10

(a)	<i>The Dobbs Rule Impermissibly Denies Capital Defendants In the Eleventh Circuit The Right To An Individualized Determination.....</i>	10
(b)	<i>The Dobbs Rule Creates A Direct And Substantial Circuit Split.</i>	19
	CONCLUSION.....	22
	APPENDIX A: LIST OF INDIVIDUAL <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007)	6, 8, 9
<i>Anderson v. Sirmons</i> , 476 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Boyd v. Allen</i> , 592 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2010)	10, 11, 12
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1999)	7
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987)	6
<i>Callahan v. Campbell</i> , 427 F.3d 897 (11th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Dobbs v. Turpin</i> , 142 F.3d 1383 (11th Cir. 1998)	4, 11
<i>Douglas v. Woodford</i> , 316 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> , 487 U.S. 164 (1988)	8

<i>Grayson v. Thompson</i> , 257 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Haliym v. Mitchell</i> , 492 F.3d 680 (6th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Hall v. Washington</i> , 106 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987).....	7
<i>Lockett v. Anderson</i> , 230 F.3d 695 (5th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 587 (1978).....	6, 12
<i>McClesky v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	8
<i>Payne v. Allen</i> , 539 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2008).....	10, 11
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001).....	9
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009).....	12
<i>Robinson v. Moore</i> , 300 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2002).....	11

<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	5
<i>Simmons v. Luebbers</i> , 299 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1976)	8
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004)	9
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	3
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	7, 18, 20
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	9
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	6, 17, 18

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
------------------------	---

MISCELLANEOUS

- Michelle E. Barnett, et al., *When Mitigation Evidence Makes a Difference: Effects of Psychological Mitigating Evidence on Sentencing Decisions in Capital Trials*, 22 *Behav. Sci. Law* 751 (2004)17
- John H. Blume, et al., *Competent Capital Representation: The Necessity of Knowing and Heeding What Jurors Tell Us About Mitigation*, 36 *Hofstra L. Rev.* 1035 (2008)17
- Jury Verdict Form, *United States v. Barnes*, No. 7:04-cr-00186-SCR-2 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) (dated May 30, 2008)15
- Jury Verdict Form, *United States v. Cazaco*, No. 3:96-cr-00066-REP-6 (E.D. Va. 1997) (dated July 14, 1997)16
- Jury Verdict Form, *United States v. Cisneros*, No. 1:04-cr-00283-GBL-3 (E.D. Va. 2005) (dated Jan. 14, 2005)14, 15
- Jury Verdict Form, *United States v. Cooper*, No. 4:01-cr-00008-WHB-FKB-1 (S.D. Miss. 2002) (dated May 15, 2002)14

Jury Verdict Form, <i>United States v. Cooper</i> , No. 2:01-cr-00512-JCJ-5 (E.D. Pa. 2006) (dated May 18, 2006)	16
Jury Verdict Form, <i>United States v. Cyrus</i> , No. 3:05-cr-000324-MMC-2 (N.D. Cal. 2009) (dated June 29, 2009)	13
Jury Verdict Form, <i>United States v. Davis</i> , No. 2:01-cr-00282-SSV-1 (E.D. La. 2003) (dated May 19, 2003)	16
Jury Verdict Form, <i>United States v. Dinkins</i> , No. 1:06-cr-00309-JFM-1 (D. Md. 2009) (dated June 30, 2009)	15
Jury Verdict Form, <i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lauzan</i> , No. 1:02-cr-20572-JIC-1 (S.D. Fla. 2004) (dated Feb. 25, 2004)	15
Jury Verdict Form, <i>United States v. Haynes</i> , No. 8:98-cr-00520-PJM-1 (D. Md. 2000) (dated June 29, 2000)	15
Jury Verdict Form, <i>United States v. Mayhew</i> , No. 2:03-cr-00165-ALM (S.D. Ohio 2005) (dated Sept. 1, 2005)	15

Jury Verdict Form, *United States v. Shakir*, No. 3:98-cr-00038-JTN-11 (M.D. Tenn. 2008) (dated May 20, 2008)15, 16

Jury Verdict Form, *United States v. Smith*, No. 3:02-cr-05025-GAF-1 (W.D. Mo. 2007) (dated Feb. 15, 2007)13, 14

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, *Boyd v. Allen*, No. 10-6042.....*passim*
